
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for:  
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date:   14 September 2020 

 
 
To all Members of the Corporate Overview Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Overview Group will be held via Zoom on Tuesday, 
22 September 2020 at 7.00 pm  to consider the following items of business. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed via YouTube for the public to listen and view 
via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC Note: Please be aware 
that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be showing on the 
home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home page until you 
see the video appear.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Implementation of Change  

 
 A verbal update from the Service Manager – Finance and Corporate 

Services. 
 

5.   Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen  
 

 A verbal update from the Chairmen. 
 

6.   Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes and Requests from 
Councillors (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC


 

 

 
7.   Finance and Performance Management (Pages 25 - 62) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

 
8.   Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20 (Pages 63 - 70) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

 
9.   Consideration of the Future of Scrutiny (Pages 71 - 90) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Councillors: B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and 
J Wheeler 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 

J Walker and J Wheeler 
 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors F Purdue-Horan 
 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There was no declarations of interest.  

 
2 Minutes of the meeting 25 February 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2020 were agreed as a true 

record of the meeting.  
 
In response to enquiries made in the previous meeting, the Service Manager – 
Finance and Corporate Services reported that the average sickness absence 
for Rushcliffe Borough Council employees was 8.9 days against a target of 8 
days at the end of 2019/20. She informed the Group that the increase in days 
was due to a small number of cases of long-term sickness rather than multiple 
instances of short-term sickness. The Service Manager stated that the 
Council’s absence management policy was robust and was reviewed regularly 
in order to provide support to employees who were returning to work. The 
Group were also pleased to hear that other local authorities averaged at 9.7 
days which was higher than Rushcliffe Borough Council’s average. 
 

3 Health and Safety Annual Report 
 

 The Health and Safety Advisor presented the report of the Executive Manager 
– Neighbourhoods which provided a summary of the Council’s occupational 
health and safety performance during the period of 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
The report summarised the Council’s health and safety policies, and 
procedures, as well as 
[...]
  

 Rushcliffe Equality Scheme  
 
7 October 2020  
 

 Flooding and Drainage 

 Rushcliffe Nature Strategy  
 
28 January 2021  
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly tipping – part two  

 The Future of Edwalton Golf Course  
 
29 April 2021  
 

 Carbon Management Plan Update  
 

Page 5



 
6 Finance and Performance Management Q4 

 
 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter four 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2019/20. It was 
noted that the draft Statement of Accounts had been prepared and was 
approved by the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services by 9 
June 2020. 
 
The Financial Services Manager explained that due to additional work 
pressures as a result of Covid19, the approval of the draft accounts was only 
nine days later than planned  and was within the statutory deadlines which 
have been extended, to 30 August 2020, as a result of the Covid19 pandemic 
with approval of the audited statements now 30 November 2020. 
 
It was noted that the net revenue position shows a transfer to reserves of 
£1.348m a net increase of £1.151m and equivalent to 10% of the net budget. It 
was explained that the majority of the transfer was the distribution of the 
Nottinghamshire Pool Surplus (of £0.409m which is partially offset by the 
growth payment to the pool) and the realised increase in renewable energy 
business rates from 2018/19 (0.381m). The remaining transfer (£0.619m) was 
from revenue efficiencies reported throughout the year mainly due to additional 
planning income, increased investment income, car park receipts and rental 
income from investment properties. 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were asked to bear in mind that this 
[...]
Financial 
Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. 

 
1.2. Work programmes for each of the groups during 2020/21 were reviewed in 

July 2020 to ensure they reflected the current priorities of the Council 
especially in light of the Covid19 pendemic. Since then a number of changes 
have been made to the agreed work programmes (these are highlighted in 
blue) to respond to the ongoing pandemic and its affect on some areas of 
work.  
 

1.3. To ensure that scrutiny is responsive, effective and an essential part of the 
Council’s decision-making process, it is important that Corporate Overview 
Group considers the work programmes each time it meets taking into account 
changes to the Council’s key documents and any topics for potential scrutiny 
submitted by Councillors and Officers. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group: 
 

a) review the current work programme for each of the scrutiny groups 
(Appendix Two) 

b) consider any additional items for scrutiny from the current Cabinet 
Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan 

c) consider the scrutiny matrices submitted by Councillors and Officers 
included at Appendix Three  

d) determine if any additional topics should be included in a scrutiny 
group work programme. 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To fulfil the requirements of the terms of reference for the Corporate Overview 

Group and ensure effective scrutiny of decisions. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. In March 2019, Council adopted a new structure for scrutiny comprising of 

one Corporate Overview Group and three additional Scrutiny Groups focused 
on Growth and Development, Communities, and Governance. The Corporate 
Overview Group is responsible for setting the work programmes for all 
scrutiny groups based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, 
Medium Term Financial Strate
[...]
Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 
o Consideration of Future of Scrutiny – part two 

 Rolling Items 
o Diversity Annual Report 

23 March 2021  Standing Items 
o Implementation of Change – Scrutiny  
o Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
o Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 
o Financial and Performance Management 

 Rolling Items 
o xx 

 

Page 14



  

Draft Work Programme 2020-21 – Governance Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

29 September 2020  Internal Audit Progress Report – 5 month update 2020/21 

 Constitution Follow-Up 

 Review of the Risk Management Strategy 

24 November 2020  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Annual Audit Letter 

 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 Treasury and Asset Investments – 6 monthly update 

4 February 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

 External Audit Annual Plan  

 Treasury and Asset Investments Strategy– update 

 Risk Management 

18 May 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit annual Report 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

 
 
Work Programme 2020-21 – Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

14 October 2020  Abbey Road Developer Presentation 

 Design and Build of the Crematorium  

 Planning Enforcement Policy – part two 

20 January 2021  Management of open spaces in new developments – part 
two 

 Town Centres Update – Cashless Society 

21 April 2021  Cycling Networks in the Borough 

 
 
Work Programme 2020-21 – Communities Scrutiny Group 
 

 Items / Reports 

7 October 2020  Flooding and Drainage  

 Review of the Nature Conservation Strategy (including 
rewilding) 

28 January 2021  Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – part two   

 Rushcliffe Equality Strategy – part two 

 The Future of Edwalton Golf Courses 

29 April 2021  Carbon Management Plan 

 

  

Page 15



  

Appendix Three 
 

Rushcliffe Borou
[...]
nancial and 

performance monitoring for 2020/21. 
 

1.2. This report presents the budget position for revenue and capital as at 30 June 
2020. Details of this report form part of the Expected Outturn Budget Report 
to be taken to Council on 24 September and includes the in-year variances 
along with variances resulting from Covid-19. 

 
1.3. Given the current financial climate, particularly relating to the impact of Covid-

19, it is imperative that the Council maintains due diligence with regards to its 
finances and ensures necessary action is taken to ensure a balanced budget 
is maintained. 
 

1.4. As previously reported to Cabinet, the effects of Covid-19 will have a negative 
impact on the Council’s finances. The anticipated budget gap caused by the 
pandemic is partially offset by additional government grants and in-year 
efficiencies with an overall net in-year position of £0.422m budget gap. This 
position is likely to change as further variances are identified during the year, 
further government funding is announced or in the event of a second wave or 
local lockdown. 
 

1.5. The Capital Programme shows a planned underspend of £24.8m largely due 
to slippage in two major schemes (Bingham Hub and Crematorium) and 
uncommitted funds in the Asset Investment Strategy. 
 

1.6. Monitoring of tasks in the Corporate Strategy 2019-23 in Appendix D and 
performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard in Appendix E to 
ensure that these are on track with targets. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group notes: 
 

a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.624m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.564m) and Covid Government funding (£1.518m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue position for the year of £0.422m; 

b) a projected £2.864m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 
additional S31 reliefs and that this surplus is to be transferred to the 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



  

Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection 
Fund deficit in later years; 

c) the capital underspend of £24.8m as a result of planned programme 
slippage; 

d) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 
£0.119m for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council, terms 
to be consulted on with the West Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses 
Group; and 

e) considers whether scrutiny is required for identified performance 
exceptions. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. To demonstrate good governance in terms of scrutinising the Council’s on-

going performance and financial position. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 

Financial Monitoring – Revenue 
 
4.1. The revenue monitoring statement by service area is attached at Appendix A 

with detailed variance analysis as at 30 June 2020 attached at Appendix B.  
For this financial year the budget gap including Covid-19 related pressures 
and in-year efficiencies is expected to be at least £0.422m (expected position) 
and up to a worst case scenario of £1.733 (both scenarios take into account 
current Government funding of £1.518m). Table 1 below summarises the 
main variations from revenue efficiencies and Covid-19 related pressures. 
 

Table 1: Main Items Impacting on Current Revenue Budget  
 

 Pressure/(Saving) 
(£m) 2020/21 

Reductions in income £1.253 

Return on Investments 0.030 

Hire of Facilities 0.183 

Car Parking 0.450 

Development Control 0.200 

Land Charges 0.050 

Commercial Activity 0.225 

Other Lost Income 0.115 

Additional Costs £1.489 

Anti-social behaviour/PPE 0.042 

Leisure 1.033 

Waste Collection/Street Cleansing 0.177 

Homelessness 0.069 

Page 26



  

 Pressure/(Saving) 
(£m) 2020/21 

Increase in Bad Debt Provision 0.100 

Other Costs 0.068 

Total Covid Related Budget Pressure 2.742 

Covid related savings  (0.133) 

Furlough (0.045) 

Net Covid Related Budget Pressure 2.564 

  

Projected In year costs/(savings):  

Pay award additional 0.75% 0.070 

Vac
[...]
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no Section 17 implications connected to this report. 
 
7 Link to Corporate Priorities 
 

Quality of Life 

Successful management of the Council’s resources can help 

the Council deliver on its goals as stated in the Corporate 

Strategy and monitored through this quarterly report 

Efficient Services 

Sustainable 

Growth 

The Environment 

 
8  Recommendations 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Corporate Overview Group notes: 
 

a) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.624m) and Covid-19 
pressures (£2.564m) and Covid Government funding (£1.518m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue position for the year of £0.422m; 

b) a projected £2.864m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 
additional S31 reliefs and that this surplus is to be transferred to the 
Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection 
Fund deficit in later years; 

c) the capital underspend of £24.8m as a result of planned programme 
slippage; 

Page 33



  

d) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 
£0.119m for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council, terms 
to be consulted on with the West Bridgford CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy) and Special Expenses Group; and 

e) considers whether scrutiny is required for identified performance 
exceptions. 

 

For more information contact: 
 

Peter Linfield 
Executive Manager - Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Tel: 0115 9148439 
Email: plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Council 7 March 2019 – 2019-20 Budget and 
Financial Strategy; 
Cabinet 10 September 2019 – Revenue and 
Capital Budget Monitoring 2019/20 – Financial 
Update 
 

List of appendices: Appendix A – Revenue Position - June 2020/21 
Appendix B – Revenue Variance Explanations 
Appendix C – Capital Programme Summary 
Appendix D – Capital Programme June 2020/21 
Appendix E – Budget Monitoring for Special 
E
[...]
t 

92% 87%  87% 90.42% 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Corporate Overview Group 
 
Tuesday, 22 September 2020 

 
Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. This report summarises the complaints received during 2019/20 and provides 

a comparison to previous performance. Key points include the following:  
 

 45 complaints were received by the Council at Stage 1 of its complaints 
process. 

 

 The percentage of complaints escalated past Stage 1 has increase slightly 
from 17.6% in 2018/19 to 20.0% (9 from 45).  

 

 Consistency in handling complaints has stayed at a high level, as has the 
number of complaints that are responded to within target time – 42 out of 
45.  

 

 Analysis of the 45 complaints received in 2019/20 showed that 75.6% were 
unjustified.  

 

 The Council received 132 compliments about its services in 2019/20 – 27 
more than the previous year.  

 

 Local Government Ombudsman complaints for Rushcliffe totalled 5 and 
was the lowest in comparison to authorities in the immediate area. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that this report is accepted as a true record of customer 
feedback in 2019/20. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 Officers work hard to investigate complaints quickly and thoroughly. Learning 

points are identified and fed back at team meetings. Where the interpretation 
of policy is at the root of the problem this is considered and changes made 
where necessary. 
 

4. Supporting Evidence 
 
4.1. Total Complaints 

 
The number of complaints received by the Council in 2019/20 was 45. This 
shows a decrease of six compared to the previous year. The trend for 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



  

complaints received by the Council over the last few years is shown on the 
graph below. It initially showed a positive downward trend and has evened out 
over the last few years t
[...]
ve been justified. This is a 

significantly lower total than last year, when 19 out of 51 (37.3%) were felt to 

have been justified.  

4.5 Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) Statistics 
 

Occasionally, complainants escalate their complaints to the LGO. This is an 
option when the Council’s process has been exhausted and the customer still 
does not consider that they have achieved a satisfactory outcome. 
 
During 2019/20, the LGO received five complaints and/or enquiries about 
services offered by Rushcliffe Borough Council: 

Page 65



  

 

 two were about Planning and Development  

 one was about Benefits and Tax 

 one was about Housing 

 one was about Environmental Services 
 

The LGO issued five decisions on complaints received about the Council in 
2019/20: one was upheld (the Council complied with the LGO in apologising to 
the injured party and agreeing to staff training to ensure the situation did not 
arise again); two were not upheld; one was referred back for local resolution; 
one was closed after initial enquiries. 

 
The LGO data is shown in the table below, along with a comparison with other 
local authorities in the immediate area.   

 
Local  

Authority 

Decisions made 2019/20 

 Total Upheld Not 

upheld 

Advice 

given 

Closed 

after initial 

enquiries 

Invalid or 

incomplete 

Referred 

back for 

local 

resolution 

Rushcliffe 5 1 2 0 1 0 1 

Ashfield  15 1 3 2 7 2 0 

Bassetlaw 16 2 2 0 7 0 5 

Broxtowe 15 2 4 1 6 1 1 

Gedling 14 1 4 0 7 0 2 

Mansfield 15 1 1 2 5 1 5 

N & S 12 1 0 1 8 0 2 

Charnwood 20 2 1 1 7 0 9 

N W Leics 9 1 2 0 2 1 3 

Melton 10 2 2 1 5 0 0 

S Kesteven 17 1 4 2 3 0 7 

 
4.6     Distribution of complaints between service areas  
 

The table in Appendix 1 gives brief details of the complaints received during 
the year 2019/20, how they were distributed across the four service areas, 
whether they were resolved at Stage 1 or Stage 2, and whether or not they 
were felt to be justified. 
 

4.7    

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW GROUP 
TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Held at 7.00 pm via Zoom 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), B Bansal, A Brennan, N Clarke, 

F Purdue-Horan, J Walker and J Wheeler 
 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Caven-Atack Service Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 P Linfield Executive Manager - Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 L Webb Democratic Services Officer 
 S Whittaker Financial Services Manager 
 

 
8 Apologies for Absence 

 
 There were no apologies. 

 
9 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
10 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 were approved as a true 

record of the meeting.  
 

11 Implementation of Change 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services noted that the current 
model of scrutiny would be reviewed later in the meeting.  
 

12 Feedback from Scrutiny Group Chairmen 
 

 The Chairman provided feedback to the officers regarding scrutiny reports. The 
Chairman requested that appendices be attached to the end of agendas and 
that the reports needed to be shorter and more specific to the topic that is 
scrutinised. 
 
The Chairman of the Governance Scrutiny Group noted that the Group were 
presented with the Council’s Q4 Internal Audit Report by RSM. The Group 
were pleased with the feedback from the auditors who stated that the Council 
were making good progress in implementing actions. It was also noted that the 
Group were scrutinising the impact of Covid 19 across various service areas 



such as economic growth, leisure facilities, front line services and the budget.  
 
The Chairman of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group noted that the 
Group were delivered a presentation regarding planning enforcement. It was 
explained that the Group raised concerns that planning enforcement was a 
discretionary service and that there were low staffing levels to deliver this 
service. The Chairman also questioned how the Council could enforce planning 
conditions and raised concerns that upcoming new planning legislation could 
impact staffing levels further.  
 
The Growth and Development Scrutiny Group also received a presentation 
regarding digital transformation. The Group were informed that there was now 
a low demand for the Council to deliver face to face services and that most 
enquiries were resolved either over the phone, by email or the Rushcliffe 
Borough Council website. The Group were also looking forward to the 
implementation of hybrid meetings. The Chairman of the Growth and 
Development Scrutiny Group thanked the Group’s Vice Chairman Councillor 
Abby Brennan who was stepping down in order to become a member of the 
Council’s Cabinet. 
 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group noted that the Group had 
met twice and had scrutinised topics including fly tipping, the Council’s waste 
strategy. The Group also made suggestions for a revised equality scheme and 
made recommendations to Cabinet for the Council to stop the use of loud 
fireworks at Council events. 
 

13 Consideration of Scrutiny Work Programmes and Requests from 
Councillors 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which asked the 
Group to create and receive feedback on the scrutiny group work programmes 
based on the Cabinet Forward Plan, Corporate Strategy, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, Investment Strategy and Transformation Plan. The Group 
were also asked to consider potential topics for scrutiny which were submitted 
by Councillors and Officers.  
 
It was noted that the work programmes for each of the groups during 2020/21 
were reviewed in July 2020 to ensure they reflected the current priorities of the 
Council especially in light of the Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, some changes 
to the work programmes had been made in order to respond to the ongoing 
pandemic and its effect on some areas of work. For example, the Rushcliffe 
Equality Scheme would take into account black and minority ethnicities who 
had been the most effected by the Covid-19 pandemic. Additionally it was also 
noted that other items had been delayed such as the ‘meet the developer’ 
presentation for the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group.  
 
The Group discussed the suggestions of scrutiny topics put forward by 
councillors and officers. The Group decided that the topic ‘planning: 
consultation with residents’ was not a relevant topic for scrutiny as these 
concerns were going to be addressed by the government soon. It was agreed 
that this topic could potentially be scrutinised at a later date.  
 



It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted.  

b) The work programmes outlined below be agreed.  
 
Corporate Overview Group  
 
15 December 2020 
 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen  

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes 

 Finance and Performance Management  

 Diversity Annual Report  

 
23 March 2021 
 

 Feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen  

 Consideration of Scrutiny Group Work Programmes  

 Finance and Performance Management  

 
Governance Scrutiny Group  
 
29 September 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report – 5 month update  

 Constitution Follow Up  

 Review of Risk Management Strategy  

 Work Programme  

24 November 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Treasury and Asset Management 6 month Update  

 Statement of Accounts  

 Redmond Review Update  

 Work Programme  

4 February 2021  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Strategy  



 Annual Audit Letter  

 External Audit Annual Plan 

 Treasury and Asset Investment Strategy Update  

 Risk Management  

 Work Programme  

18 May 2020  
 

 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 Internal Audit Annual Report  

 Annual Governance Statement  

 Work Programme  

 

Growth and Development Scrutiny Group  
 
20 January 2021  
 

 Management of Open Spaces in New Developments – Part Two  

 Abbey Road and Crematorium Update  

 Work Programme  

21 April 2021  
 

 Cycling Networks in the Borough  

 Work Programme  

 

Communities Scrutiny Group  
 
7 October 2020  
 

 Flooding and Drainage  

 Rushcliffe Nature Conservation Strategy  

 Work Programme  

28 January 2021  
 

 Dog Fouling, Littering and Fly Tipping – Part Two  

 Edwalton Golf Course  

 Rushcliffe Equality Strategy – part two  

 Work Programme  



29 April 2020  
 

 Carbon Management Plan  

 Work Programme  

 
 
 

14 Finance and Performance Management 
 

 The Financial Services Manager presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which outlined the quarter one 
position in terms of financial and performance monitoring for 2020/21. 
 
The report presented the budget position for revenue and capital as of 30 June 
2020. It was noted that details of the report formed part of the Expected 
Outturn Budget Report to be taken to Council on 24 September and included 
the in-year variances along with variances resulting from Covid-19. The Group 
were informed that the anticipated budget of £0.442m gap caused by the 
pandemic was partially offset by additional government grants and in-year 
efficiencies. The Financial Services Manager informed the Group that the 
Capital Programme showed a planned underspend of £24.8m largely due to 
slippage in two major schemes (Bingham Hub and Crematorium) and 
uncommitted funds in the Asset Investment Strategy. 
 
The Financial Services Manager was pleased to note that the Council’s 
discretionary grant scheme had received 189 claims, decided on 159 and had 
paid 62 totalling £0.814m which equated to 84% of the total available funds. It 
was hoped that all payments would be made by 30 September 2020.   
 
The Group asked questions regarding the Council’s loss of planning income. 
The Financial Services Manager informed the Group that the Council had lost 
£200k of income. It was also clarified that a £215,000 capital spend on a 
resurfacing of all car parks within the Borough was due to commence during 
2020/21. The Financial Services Manager also confirmed that there was a 
budget of £220,000 for the development of a skate park at Rushcliffe Country 
Park which would be considerably smaller than the one recently built in 
Radcliffe on Trent.  
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services asked the Group to 
comment on the monitored tasks which were outlined in the Corporate Strategy 
and the performance measures within the Corporate Scorecard. The Group 
were reminded that was agreed at the last meeting to omit targets, as a way of 
measuring performance for those indicators that are being impacted by the 
coronavirus pandemic. However, targets had been included in this report (for 
information purposes) to enable members of the Group to see what the impact 
had been, thereby showing the true performance position for all indicators. 
 
The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services was pleased to note 
that performance during quarter one has been good and of those indicators not 
identified as being impacted by Covid-19, only one had been identified as an 
exception. The exception in this quarter was the number of successful 



homelessness preventions undertaken. It was explained that this exception 
was due to the Council not being able to house those in need as landlords 
were unable to evict tenants and some residents not wanting to move during 
lockdown.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Corporate Overview Group note  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services; 
b) the projected net effect of in-year efficiencies (£0.624m) and Covid-19 

pressures (£2.564m) and Covid Government funding (£1.518m) 
resulting in an expected net revenue position for the year of £0.422m be 
noted; 

c) a projected £2.864m net surplus on Business Rates as a result of 
additional S31 reliefs and that this surplus is to be transferred to the 
Organisation Stabilisation Reserve to offset the expected Collection 
Fund deficit in later years; 

d) the capital underspend of £24.8m as a result of planned programme 
slippage  

e) the projected Special Expenses position with a projected deficit of 
£0.119m for the year to be financed by a loan from the Council, terms to 
be consulted on with the West Bridgford CIL and Special Expenses 
Group; and 

f) considers if scrutiny is required for identified performance exceptions. 
 

15 Annual Customer Feedback Report 2019/20 
 

 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 
of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which 
summarised the complaints which the Council received during 2019/20 with a 
comparison to previous performance. The Service Manager – Finance and 
Corporate Services noted the following;  
 

 45 complaints were received by the Council at Stage 1 of its complaints 
process 

 The percentage of complaints escalated past Stage 1 increased slightly 
from 17.6% in 2018/19 to 20.0% (9 from 45) 

 Consistency in handling complaints had stayed at a high level, as had 
the number of complaints that are responded to within target time – 42 
out of 45 

 Analysis of the 45 complaints received in 2019/20 showed that 75.6% 
were unjustified. 

 The Council received 132 compliments about its services in 2019/20 – 
27 more than the previous year. 
 

It was explained that the Local Government Ombudsman was a service which 
investigated complaints from the public about councils when the Council’s 
complaint process had been exhausted and the customer still does not 
consider that they have achieved a satisfactory outcome. It was noted that in 
2019/20 the Local Government Ombudsman issued five decisions on 
complaints received about the council: one was upheld (the Council complied 
with the LGO in apologising to the injured party and agreeing for staff training 
to ensure that the situation did not arise again); two were upheld; one was 



referred back for local resolution and one was closed after initial enquires. The 
Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services was pleased to note that 
the Local Government Ombudsman complaints for Rushcliffe were the lowest 
in comparison to other local authorities in the immediate area.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted  

b) The report be accepted as a true record for customer feedback in 2019/20. 

 
16 Consideration of the Future of Scrutiny 

 
 The Service Manager – Finance and Corporate Services presented the report 

of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services which provided 
information relating to the operation of scrutiny over the last 16 months with a 
view to inform debate at the Corporate Overview Group. The Service Manager 
recommended that the Council continue using the current model of scrutiny as 
this model had produced high levels of satisfaction with officers and 
councillors. It was noted that councillors and officers were pleased that the 
current model of scrutiny was more transparent and that councillors were using 
the scrutiny matrix in order to suggest new topics that needed to be scrutinised.  
 
The Group were supportive of the transitional model of scrutiny which had 
been implemented in May 2019. However, members of the Group raised 
suggestions in order to make the scrutiny process more effective. Members of 
the Group suggested that presentations and reports be shorter and that more 
member briefings be organised so that councillors would be able to digest 
information required before the meeting. The Group also recommended that 
members of the Cabinet be invited to scrutiny meetings the help inform debate. 
The Chairman of the Communities Scrutiny Group was pleased to note that the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment had watched the live streams of the meetings 
and supported additional recommendations suggested by the Chairman. The 
Group also asked if scrutiny meetings could be more frequent however, it was 
agreed that officer resources were currently stretched due to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services 
be noted.  

b) The transitional arrangement for scrutiny be endorsed by the Group in 
order to become the permanent arrangements as currently stated in the 
Council’s Constitution.     

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.37 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


